Amendment to the Amendment in the Nature of a Substitute to H.R. 7566 Offered by Mr. Roy of Texas

Page 3, strike line 20 and all that follows through the end of the bill and insert the following:

1 SEC. 3. INCREASED PUNISHMENTS FOR TRAFFICKING.

2 (a) SEX TRAFFICKING OF CHILDREN OR BY FORCE,
3 FRAUD, OR COERCION.—Section 1591 of title 18, United
4 States Code, is amended—

5 (1) in subsection (b)—

6 (A) in paragraph (1), by striking "for any 7 term of years not less than 15 or for life" and 8 inserting "for any term of years not less than 9 20 or for life"; and

10 (B) in paragraph (2), by striking "for not
11 less than 10 years or for life" and inserting
12 "for not less than 15 years or for life"; and

13 (2) in subsection (d), by striking "for a term
14 not to exceed 25 years" and inserting "for a term
15 not to exceed 30 years".

16 (b) COERCION AND ENTICEMENT.—Section 2422 of
17 title 18, United States Code, is amended—

(1) in subsection (a), by striking "imprisoned
 not more than 20 years" and inserting "imprisoned
 not more than 25 years"; and
 (2) in subsection (b), by striking "imprisoned
 not less than 10 years or for life" and inserting "im-

6 prisoned not less than 15 years or for life''.

\times